
UCONN (11-11) -vs- San Jose State (9-12)
3/20/2026 at San Jose, Calif. (Excite Ballpark)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: THOMAS, David (2-2)
Loss: West, Charlie (2-2)
HBP: West, Charlie
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Dale Luker First: Jim Courtney Second Base: Travis Schatzman Third Base: Michael Rains 
Start: 5:35pm   Time: 2:19   Attendance: 386   Weather: 89 and sunny
Game notes:
- West, Charli faced 3 batters in the 3rd.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
UCONN 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 6 11 2
San Jose State 8 1 6 0 0 0 1 16 20 1

UCONN 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Rispoli, Rob ss 3 1 1 1 1 0 1
Minick, Tyler rf 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
Marshall, Jackson 1b 4 0 1 1 0 2 1
Polemeni, Chris dh 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
Righi, Cam c 4 0 2 0 0 0 1
Wachter, Nater cf 4 2 2 0 0 1 1
Menzel, Evan 2b 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
Jemison, Peyton 3b 3 1 1 1 0 1 0
Taylor, Chase lf 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
West, Charlie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gilchrist, Rob p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Garbinski, Garret p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Spirito IV, Frank p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 6 11 6 1 6 6

2B: Marshall, Jackson (1); Menzel, Evan (1)
HR: Polemeni, Chris (1)
SF: Taylor, Chase (1)
E: Wachter, Nater (1); Menzel, Evan (1)

San Jose State 16

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
FERNANDES, Alex rf 5 3 4 4 0 0 2
ROWLES, Peyton 2b 4 2 3 1 0 0 0
CABALLERO, Rocco ss 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
MCCOY, Jake lf 5 1 3 3 0 1 2
OSORIO-AGARD, JC 1b 5 2 4 1 0 1 0
COTA, Brent cf 5 2 1 1 0 1 4
RAMIREZ, Alan 3b 5 2 1 1 0 1 0
JACKSON, Dylan c 4 2 1 1 1 2 0
JANSEN, Neil dh 3 2 3 3 1 0 0
THOMAS, David p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 16 20 15 2 7 8

2B: OSORIO-AGARD, JC (1); JANSEN, Neil (2)
HR: FERNANDES, Alex (1); MCCOY, Jake (1); OSORIO-AGARD, JC
(1); JACKSON, Dylan (1)
HBP: ROWLES, Peyton (1); CABALLERO, Rocco (1)
E: CABALLERO, Rocco (1)
DP: 1

UCONN IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
West, Charlie (L, 2-2) 2.0 10 12 7 0 1 1 0 2 0 18 20 4 2 –
Gilchrist, Rob 2.0 6 3 3 1 1 1 0 0 0 12 13 3 2 –
Garbinski, Garret 2.0 3 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 8 9 0 0 –
Spirito IV, Frank 0.1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 –
Totals 20 16 11 2 7 2 0 2 0 40 44 8 4

San Jose State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
THOMAS, David (W, 2-2) 7.0 11 6 6 1 6 0 0 0 0 31 33 8 6 –
Totals 11 6 6 1 6 0 0 0 0 31 33 8 6



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 8   Hits: 6   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UCONN - Top of 1st UCO SJ
Rispoli, Rob singled to second base. 0 0
Minick, Tyle struck out swinging. 0 0
Marshall, Ja doubled to right center, RBI; Rispoli, Rob scored. 1 0
Polemeni, Ch struck out swinging. 1 0
Righi, Cam popped up to 2b. 1 0

San Jose State - Bottom of 1st UCO SJ
Fernandes singled through the left side. 1 0
Rowles hit by pitch; Fernandes advanced to second. 1 0
Caballero fouled out to c, bunt. 1 0
McCoy homered to left field, 3 RBI; Rowles scored; Fernandes scored. 1 3
Osorio-Agard doubled to right field. 1 3
Cota reached on a fielding error by 2b; Osorio-Agard advanced to third. 1 3
Ramirez reached on a fielder's choice; Cota advanced to second; Osorio-Agard out at third p to c to 3b. 1 3
Jackson struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch; Ramirez advanced to second; Cota advanced to
third. 1 3
Jansen doubled to right field, 2 RBI; Jackson advanced to third; Ramirez scored, unearned; Cota scored,
unearned. 1 5
Fernandes singled to center field, 2 RBI, advanced to second on the throw; Jansen scored, unearned;
Jackson scored, unearned. 1 7
Rowles singled to right field, RBI; Fernandes scored, unearned. 1 8
Caballero hit by pitch; Rowles advanced to second. 1 8
McCoy popped up to ss. 1 8

UCONN - Top of 2nd UCO SJ
Wachter, Nat singled up the middle. 1 8
Menzel, Evan singled to right field; Wachter, Nat advanced to second. 1 8
Jemison, Pey singled to center field, RBI; Menzel, Evan advanced to second; Wachter, Nat scored. 2 8
Taylor, Chas grounded out to 1b unassisted; Jemison, Pey advanced to second; Menzel, Evan advanced to
third. 2 8
Rispoli, Rob grounded out to ss, RBI; Jemison, Pey advanced to third; Menzel, Evan scored. 3 8
Minick, Tyle singled through the right side, RBI; Jemison, Pey scored. 4 8
Marshall, Ja struck out swinging. 4 8

San Jose State - Bottom of 2nd UCO SJ
Osorio-Agard homered to left field, RBI. 4 9
Cota flied out to lf. 4 9
Ramirez fouled out to 1b. 4 9
Jackson grounded out to ss. 4 9

UCONN - Top of 3rd UCO SJ
Polemeni, Ch grounded out to ss. 4 9
Righi, Cam singled, bunt. 4 9
Wachter, Nat grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; Righi, Cam out on the play. 4 9

San Jose State - Bottom of 3rd UCO SJ
Jansen doubled to left field. 4 9
Fernandes homered to center field, 2 RBI; Jansen scored. 4 11
Rowles singled through the left side. 4 11
Gilchrist, R to p for West, Charli. 4 11
Caballero flied out to lf. 4 11
McCoy struck out swinging. 4 11
Osorio-Agard singled to center field; Rowles advanced to second. 4 11



Cota singled to shortstop, RBI; Osorio-Agard advanced to second; Rowles scored. 4 12
Ramirez singled up the middle, advanced to second on the throw, RBI; Cota advanced to third, scored on a
fielding error by cf; Osorio-Agard scored. 4 14
Jackson walked. 4 14
Jansen singled through the left side, RBI; Jackson advanced to second; Ramirez scored. 4 15
Fernandes flied out to cf. 4 15

Runs: 6   Hits: 7   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

UCONN - Top of 4th UCO SJ
Menzel, Evan lined out to p. 4 15
Jemison, Pey reached on a fielding error by ss, advanced to second. 4 15
Taylor, Chas grounded out to 1b unassisted; Jemison, Pey advanced to third. 4 15
Rispoli, Rob walked. 4 15
Minick, Tyle flied out to lf. 4 15

San Jose State - Bottom of 4th UCO SJ
Rowles grounded out to ss. 4 15
Caballero grounded out to ss. 4 15
McCoy singled through the right side. 4 15
Osorio-Agard singled up the middle; McCoy advanced to second. 4 15
Osorio-Agard advanced to second on a wild pitch; McCoy advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 15
Cota flied out to cf. 4 15

UCONN - Top of 5th UCO SJ
Marshall, Ja struck out swinging. 4 15
Polemeni, Ch flied out to cf. 4 15
Righi, Cam flied out to lf. 4 15

San Jose State - Bottom of 5th UCO SJ
Garbinski, G to p for Gilchrist, R. 4 15
Ramirez struck out swinging. 4 15
Jackson struck out swinging. 4 15
Jansen walked. 4 15
Fernandes singled through the right side, out at second rf to ss; Jansen advanced to third. 4 15

UCONN - Top of 6th UCO SJ
Wachter, Nat singled up the middle. 4 15
Menzel, Evan doubled to center field; Wachter, Nat advanced to third. 4 15
Jemison, Pey struck out swinging. 4 15
Taylor, Chas flied out to lf, SF, RBI; Wachter, Nat scored. 5 15
Rispoli, Rob flied out to rf. 5 15

San Jose State - Bottom of 6th UCO SJ
Rowles singled up the middle. 5 15
Caballero struck out swinging. 5 15
McCoy singled to left field; Rowles advanced to second. 5 15
Osorio-Agard struck out swinging. 5 15
Cota struck out swinging. 5 15

UCONN - Top of 7th UCO SJ
Minick, Tyle grounded out to ss. 5 15
Marshall, Ja popped up to 2b. 5 15
Polemeni, Ch homered to left center, RBI. 6 15
Righi, Cam singled to center field. 6 15



Wachter, Nat struck out swinging. 6 15
Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

San Jose State - Bottom of 7th UCO SJ
Spirito IV, to p for Garbinski, G. 6 15
Ramirez flied out to lf. 6 15
Jackson homered to left field, RBI. 6 16


